## THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS LAW. No. 554.

## CAP. 252 AND LAWS 11 OF 1950, 31 OF 1951, 20 OF 1953 AND 29 OF 1954.

## Bye-laws made by the Council of the Municipal Corporation of Lefka.

In exercise of the powers vested in them by the Municipal Corporations Cap. 252. 

I. These bye-laws may be cited as the Lefka Municipal (Amendment) Gazette: Bye-laws, 1954, and shall be read as one with the Lefka Municipal Bye-laws, 1940 to 1953 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Bye-laws") and No. 3 the principal Bye-laws and these bye-laws may together be cited as the 8.4.1 Lefka Municipal Bye-laws, 1940 to 1954.

2. Sub-paragraphs (a), (b), (c), (d), (e), (f) and (g) of paragraph (1) of bye-law 123 of the principal Bye-laws are hereby deleted and the following sub-paragraphs substituted therefor :---

- "(a) For every bucket or receptacle of night soil from a private house : For a pariod of one year • •
  - (b) For all buckets or receptables of night soil or fluid refuse
  - used by the place : For aperiod of one month(c) For all buckets or receptactes of night soil or fluid refuse used by the personnel of the Lefka Konak : For a period of one month
  - (d) For all buckets or receptacles of night soil or fluid refuse from any ecclesiastical or religious or other public institution or hotel : For a period of one month • •
  - (e) For every bucket or receptace of fluid refuse from a private house : For a period of one year
  - (f) For every bucket or receptacle of fluid refuse from any shop : For a period of one year · ... • • Т 0 0
  - (g) For every bucket or receptacle of hight soil or fluid refuse from any premises not enumerated above : For a period वंध सुरंदनुष्ठ of one year

3. Sub-paragraph (i) of paragraph (a) of bye-law 190 (5) of the principal Bye-laws is hereby deleted and the following sub-paragraph substituted therefor :-

"(i) to such sports competitions the income of which is either wholly or in part destined for philanthropic, charitable or educational purposes, or ".

4. Bye-law 201 of the principal Bye-laws is hereby amended by the deletion of the proviso thereto (the colon occurring therein being substituted by a full stop) and by the substitution of the words "two shillings" for the words "one shilling" (line 2).

5. Bye-law 204 of the principal Bye-laws is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of the word "two" (line 1) and the substitution therefor of the word "five" and by the deletion therefrom of the proviso thereto.

6. These bye-laws shall come into operation upon their publication in the Gazette.

The above bye-laws have been approved by His Excellency the Governor.

(M.P. 1602/50.)

29 of 1954.

Supplement 5.4.1940 8.4.1943 6.3.1947 25.5.1950 11.2.1953.

s. p.

2 0.0

3 15 0

0 3

0 0

4 0.'

I 10 0

I